## BOARD OF EDUCATION OF LINCOLNWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 74 2018-2019 PREVAILING WAGE RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS**, the State of Illinois has enacted "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by the State, county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works" (820 ILCS § 130), hereinafter the "*Prevailing Wage Act*"; and

**WHEREAS**, the *Prevailing Wage Act* requires the Board of Education of Lincolnwood School District No. 74, Cook County, Illinois, (the "Board" or "School District") to investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of said School District employed in performing construction of public works; and

**WHEREAS**, the *Prevailing Wage Act* requires the Board to specify in its call for bids and project specifications in any public works construction or demolition contract the prevailing rate of wages for each type of laborer, worker or mechanic necessary and to include a stipulation that the prevailing rate of wages as ascertained by the Board will be paid in any contracts issued for such construction or demolition work, as guaranteed in all contractor's bonds.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Education of Lincolnwood School District No. 74, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: To the extent and as required by the *Prevailing Wage Act*, the general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers employed by or on behalf of any public body engaged in construction or demolition of public works coming under the jurisdiction of the Board is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages in Cook County, Illinois, as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois for the month of September 1, 2017. A copy of that determination is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2</u>: Nothing contained herein shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages, as herein ascertained, to any work or employment of the Board, except to public works to the extent required by law.

<u>Section 3</u>: The Secretary of the Board shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the Administrative Office of the School District the determination of the prevailing rate of wages.

<u>Section 4</u>: The Secretary of the Board shall promptly file a certified copy of this Resolution with the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois.

<u>Section 5</u>: The Secretary of the Board shall cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within this School District the following notice:

## "PUBLIC NOTICE

The Board of Education of Lincolnwood School District No. 74, Cook County, Illinois, has by Resolution made a determination of the prevailing rate of wages, which is available for review by interested persons during regular business hours at the District office, located at 6950 N. East Prairie Road, Lincolnwood, IL 60712."

Such publication shall constitute notice of the determination of the prevailing wage rates by this public body and that the determination is in effect.

<u>Section 6</u>: The Secretary of the Board shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer and to any association of employers and to any person or association of employees who have filed their names and addresses requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

Section 7: The Board shall specify in any resolution or call for bids for a contract for construction or demolition of public works that not less than the prevailing wage shall be paid as required by law.

<u>Section 8</u>: The Board shall include in any purchase orders, project specifications or contracts for the construction or demolition of public works a stipulation that not less than the prevailing rate of wages, as ascertained by the Board, shall be paid to all laborers, workers, and mechanics performing work under the contract and shall also require that all contractor's and subcontractor's bonds pursuant to such contract include such provision as will guarantee the faithful performance of the prevailing wage clause in the contract.

Section 9: This Resolution shall be in effect forthwith upon its passage.

ADOPTED this \_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2018, by the following vote:

AYES: \_\_\_\_\_

NAYS: \_\_\_\_\_

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
LINCOLNWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 74
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

By: \_\_\_\_

President, Board of Education

ATTEST:

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Secretary, Board of Education

STATE OF ILLINOIS	) ) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK	) <b>55.</b>
	CERTIFICATE
Ι,	_, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I am the Secretary for the Board of
Education of Lincolnwood So	chool District No. 74, Cook County, Illinois; that the foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Reso	lution duly passed by the President and Board of Education, being
entitled: "2018-2019 Prevail	ing Wage Resolution," at a regular meeting held on the 28th day of
June, 2018, the Resolution be	eing a part of the official minutes of said School District.
<b>DATED:</b> This 28th day of July 1	une 28, 2018.
By:Secretary, Board of	Education Education
BOARD OF EDUCATION	
LINCOLNWOOD SCHOO COOK COUNTY, ILLING	
Cook Cook I, indik	710